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Mineral ssay Oifice, Ine.
ASSAYERS & CHEMISTS /

E.S. GATES, JR., MGR.
P. 0. BOX 275 MINA, NEVADQ\BQ_AZZ
PHONE: MINA 301

» ‘evadd-Illinois Corp.
Box 207
Gabbs, Nevada

WE HEREBY SUBMIT THE RESULTS OF ASSAYS MADE ON THE FOLLOWING SAMPLES :

Silver

Office Sample Gold Value g -
Number _Mark 0z./Ton 0z./Ton  per ton: .
23,708, No. Drift, liole 1, West R1b O - 4 Trace Nil L. Fowis
23,709 v m t " 4 - 8 Trace 0.03 $.04 -5 By
23,710 | » " " 8 =12 Trace 0.07 Moy Sedis 20 i
23,1, B m " " " 12 - 16 Trace 0.05 06 Sl ’
23,712 u 5 H " "1l = 20 Trace 0.01 01 : ;
23,713 v " " 20 - 24 Trace 0.10 13 Y Sl
23,7L4 No. Drift #1, “est Drift 20 - 24  Trace 0.13 17 * Fems WAt
23,715 72 0~ Trace 0.10 .13 : e
23,706 Hcle #2 NE 0 - 4 Trace 0.12 168
23,717 Hole #2 NE 4 - 8 Trace 0.09 ;5 5 5 7w
23,718 #1- Trace 0.01 +0L i
23,719 2 Trace Nil : 1 \-/’/. 5
23,720 3 Trace 0.15 oX9 ik
123,721 A Trace 0.27 .35 5 L Ll
23,722 5 Trace .07 waQer A gier Ched
sl 23903 5 : Trace  0.26 o34 ¥ :
' 23,724 sy Trace 0.10 13
23,725 8 Trace 0.14 18
23,726 9 Trace 0.14 .18
23,727 gyl / 0.01 " 0.28 7L
23,728 10 - 4 i Trace 0.13 % iy & 3
23,729 10 - B Trace Nil ‘
23,730 11 Trace 0.19 «25 7%
23,731 . 12 Trace 0.28 36
These should be drill hole assays from the 465' Level,,.
T have no real idea where they were taken but thr /4/ :
certainly are negative.,, : — "
: Assayer /.

That assay below T am guessing was a 1ongr hole drilled toward the large™ Wl o
at that time empty stope from somoplaco on the 465' level,.... : 5
’\. H :
Assay—Chemicul Division Ponsi ;
Spectrographers
A B B 0 T A H A N K s {X}; Mining Consultation
‘%& Representatives
ES‘I’ABLISHEDIBGG \ %
\ Inspectors
1300 SANSOME STREET » SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111 « TELEPHONE (415) 434-0166 % Samplers
REPORT OF ASSAY
Nevada~Illinois, Inc. : y , : =
g e XTI - S SRS, it February 9, 1967 ,
Gabbs, Nevada 89409 | : g
Deposited by Al:ten&‘iom Martha Lynch Sample of Ore ‘
; Bookkeeper :
GGLD, per ton of 2,000 Ibs. SILVER, per ton of 2,000 Ibs. e o
Labty. No. Mark Troy Ounces. Value at $35.000z.| Troy Ounces Value at - Percenitages '
\ g
i ?
4280 6-LH 0.01 $.35 [.32
.'_“ we
.,
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‘ METALLURGICAL LABORATORIES, lNC. CHEMISTS « ASSAYERS . SPECTROGRAPHERS

1142 HOWARD STREET

* Mr. David LeCount Evans

1700 Royal Drive
Reno, Nevada 89503

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94103

Date June 22, 1973

AREA CODE 415

863-8575

P.O. No.
INVOICE
LAB. NO. SAMPLE MARK
3572 . A.T. #1-5 11 Gold Assays $55.00
S.M. #1-4
L.V. #1 0-6 11 Silver Assays 44 .00
L.V. #2 6-12
$99.00
oy
/L ( 45
/7
33185

MET. LAB. FORM 18

PLEASE REMIT ON INVOICE — STATEMENTS ISSUED ON REQUEST



METALLUR'CAL LABORATOR'ES, [ \\[@J CHEMISTS ® ASSAYERS ® SPECTROGRAPHERS

1142 HOWARD STREET ° SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94103 ® AREA CODE 415 863-8575 |

REPORT OF ASSAY

Submitted by Mr. David LeCount Evans Date  June 22, 1973
1700 Royal Drive

Reno, Nevada 89503
Sample of  |Minerals
I11inois Mine

P. O. No. Lab. No. 3572
s GOLD, PER TON OF 2,000 LBS. | SILVER, PER TQN OF 2,000 LBS.
TROY OUNCES VALUE TROY OUNCES VALUE % % %
A.T. #1 0.02 0.21
A.T. #2 0.01 0.11
A.T. #3 0.01 0.04
A.T. #4 0.01 0.53
A.T. #5 0.01 0.68
S.M. #1 0.01 0.04
S.M. #2 0.015 0.25
S.M. #3 0.01 0.03
S.M. #4 0.02 1.09
L.V. #1 0-6 0.02 1.54
L.V. #2 6-12 0.01 0.08

ALLURGICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

< ‘_/ b

By

MET. LAB. FORM 15 @ 258040




June 28, 1973

1 * Mp, Harold Biaggini,
{ P+0.Box 161'

C&ﬂm. ;
California 9330,
Dear Harold:

Herewith and at long Luf. the report on the
Illinois mine, :

Tyere was some delay ont ptting !lnpl' rohu'u. .
and t:il weelk, for two duys,I was lidotraokcd by another
client,.

AaItoldyouinMom.Iu- abouttho
wat matters were turning out, From early study,
erty had a real appeal. Otherwise, Iwoumnottwnukod
you to eonsider it. 3

Heaven knows thntIuv-douun mtl.g\lm this
week, trying to salwvege it andview it with favor; but the
final cost approaches have not satisfied me, especially
since the existing reserve and m future reumu are
small,

To partially ouo ny conscience I have contributed
all desk analyses to the lost cause. The attached invoice is
- bad enough as it stands; especially sinmce I consider it my
fault, Xitty tells me that, except for actual expenses, you
should not be invoiced at all, If what I enclose is offense
ive tell me so. In the meantime, maybe somewhere this summer
I can find something better.

. Give my very bnt to young E&. It was refreshing to
have him with us, Show him the final result. It will probe
ably keep him tm mting t.o be a ninu oi- pologut.

Kitty and T will be at Fallen Ledf iodgs fveu July -
1 through 8. Telephine is (916) 9&1-3366 (Perm to ponou).

mthuttnm Iu.
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AN ANALYSIS

ILLINOIS MINE

1 Lodi Mining Distriet
Nye County, Nevada

' David LeCount Evans June 28,1973

DAVID Le COUNT EVANS, CONSULTING GEOLOGIST




DAVID Le COUNT EVANS, CONSULTING GEOLOGIST

SIS

Lodi Mining District {
Nye County, Nevada

FOREWORD:

Illinois Mine reports were submitted by the s
Department, Fort Worth National m. Texas, on May 14: ﬁlt—
erial, consisting of an attractive set of maps and description,
were above average intorut.

Initial redrafting and study suggested lower grade posse

ibilities, not mined during the property’s high grade history,

which would be econgmic on the basis of today's high preeious
metal values. |

The Illinois Mine possibility was brought to the att.
ention of Mr. Harold Biaggini, of Buena Vista Mining Company,
.Puo Robles, California, Mr. Biaggini authorized an examinate
ion, undertaken from May 10 through May 14, The writer was acce
ompanied by Mp. Biaggini and son, as well as, Mr. K. C. Heald, IPey
Fort Workh mining consultant, who had prq&pared the original maps.

PURPOSES:
From the vmn there eould be no interest in re-open-
ing a mll, doplotd; high-grade property.
Purposes in mapping and sampling consisted of:
Lo evaluating the possibilities of "en echelon" type
structure, which would have provided larger reserves;
or to establish wider 2Zones, by sampling marginal mate
erial along normal high-guda veins;
2w ionfinins sample cuts to lower grade zones, border

ing highegrade structure or between structures;
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3~ checking some one structure, for which highegrade

values had been ¢laimed;

4o sampling an obvious regional extension; such as

the Sand Hound dumpl

Plan maps and sections, of which copies are attached,
were deemed & necessity for reaching conclusions and reccomende

ations.

CONCLUSIONSs
Iﬁ&ptn only be eoncluded that:

1. size of property is small , with ore grades confin.
ed to about 2 feet of widthj

2« according to company notes, some highegrade remains,
but the actual value is problematical; high-grade and
stope fills indicate an estimated reserve of 20,620
short tons; values of 38 ou:wu silver, 0.09 ounces
gold and 1.85% lead are a conjecture;

3« a rough profit or loss study indicates some profit
for these reserves, but based, as it is, on a series of
estimates, the size of profit is not enough to justify
the risk;

[ Continuod exploration and development would be seeke
ing a like occurrence, ie: 33,000 tons, withe esomomic
grade.

RECOMMENDATTONS:
Continued interest is not recommended.

PROCEEDURES &
Field Studies:

Ace mpanied by Mr. Heald, an examination was made of the




TLLINOIS MINE

ST 124913, TI3N.RI6E
NYE COUNTY, NEVADA

INDEX MAP

1 "=25Mi

DAVIO e COUNT EVANS RENO.NEVADA
CONS. GEQloesSsST NE 26. Q13
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200 Levels and the 450470 level complex.

The writer mapped in partial detail all of the 100
level (Adit Tunnel), concentrating on structural patterns and
mineralization, where apparent. Mapping was under bruntonetape
control,

Also mapped, with Brunton and pacing control was the
470 foot level.

Assisted by Mr. Heald, the Sand Mound dump was cubicated,

i ‘!ﬂ wimﬂ_lml]r“ sied

The regional trend was followed to as far north as the
North shaft.

Office Reviews

With "en echelon" possibilities eliminated by underground
mapping, new plans and sections were constructed, employing
personal mapping results, as well as maps, provided by Mr. Heald,
covering those levels not visited,

A Analyses:

Eleven samples totalled about 200 pounds, Bulk samples

provided greater safety. Analyses have been provided by lete

“allugical Laboggjories, 1142 Howard Street, San Franciseo, custe

om assayers of good repute.

LOCATIO.

With reference to the attached Index Map, the property
lies in the Lodi Mining District, about eleven miles north of
Gabbs, Nevada, Sections are 12 and 13, Township is 13 North
and Range is 3 East,

GENERAL AND LIMITING CONDITIONS:
Suffice it to say that access is good via paved roads

and a final 8 miles of exeellent gravel and 2 miles of adeque
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ate desertercad approach, Desert climate assures a year-round
operation, Water was developed from a spring four milgs east

and above the property elevation, a *by pipe and grave

ity glov. There is no power at the ﬂparty.

LEGAL TITIE;

Property is held by the Nevadae~Illinois Company, a
Levada corporation.

Dr. K. C. Heald, recentley deceased, was a major stock
holder., Tne pending settlement of Dr. Heald's estate explains
the interest of the Fort Worth National Bank Trust Department,
Mr. Dana Sulliven is Vice President and Trust Officer for the
bank,

OF PRO. IRICT:

On the basis of reports, provided by the Nevada Bureau
of Mines and Mr., Heald, the following by majcr period summare
izes the property's history:

i. 1874 Discovery by a Mr. Alfred VWelsh,

2. 1877-1879 Mined by Welsh and "backers" with
silver recovered by a 10 ton per
day smelter; silver was $1.29/o0z/,
gold was $20.67/oz. The ss
returns are reported at 5?60.000.
Closed in 1879 beBause of finanecial
troubl.l.

3= 1889.1891 Mined by Welsh and new associates; ore
was shipped directly amd the total
gross "take' is reported at $200,000,
The period ended with the murder of
: gol?. Silwer was $1.,29 and gold was
20.67,

4. 18911905 The property was idle,

5w 1905-1907 «1914 $325,000 was produced, most of it in
the first two years, with silver at

$0.64/08, gold $20,67. In 1906 or 1907,

a Dr. Burt acquired the property; Dr.

— - DBurt dreve the 450 Level, and took the

—~  old shaft to a reported 1000 feet. The




property was closed down in 1914, bee
cause of water in the shaft.

. 6. 19141966 Goldfield Consolidated did explorat-
ory work on the mine’s lower levels;
and sank the Sand Mound shaft from
which no production is reported.

Bradley Mining Company of San Frane
cisco did considerable work, both in
the Illinois and Sand Mound shaft areas.

It is believdd that some mining was done by
leasers but no information is available.

7= 1966-1973 The New Shaft was sunk and access on the
. 200 and 470 levels driven, Involved in
recent activity have been Mr, James Lynoh
of Gabbs, Heald and Heald, and others, all
active in the Illinois.Nevada Corporation.

AND ES UCTIO

Totals in dollars from reports;
estimates of tonnages by D.,LsEvans

DAVID Le COUNT EVANS, CONSULTING GEOLOGIST

| Period Estimated Cross Value Ounces Ounces Tons
@ s Tons_ Dollars ~ silver fSId Lbsd:
1 (farnaced )
Sold 5,000 500,000, ,
Slag 150 ooo( )
LD 3 see (3)
18891891 1,538 200,000

‘ (shipped)
| (5) (5)
| Total Prode
| v 6,538 850,000 612,550 1,5% 327

1500

1905--1914 5,000(6) 325,000 468,500 1,200 243

Total 11,538 1,175,000 1,081,050 2,74 570
Comments
(1) A ten ton smelter, working 7 days a week

efficiently, in two years would tredib:os
7300 tons; five days per week &nd the
‘ usual problems make 5000 more realistie.,

(2) The $150,000 is based on the report that
glag had been sold for $30 per ton

(3) Value per ton would be $130,
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{

(¥) A gross: value p£:4$200,000 divided
by the same $130/%on; since the
ore was directly shipped.

(5) For the two peridds, silver was at
or near $1.29/08, gold was steady
at $20.67, and lead at 5¢; reports
suzgest about 0,25 oz/t gold and
5% leadjdeducting gold and lead
from the gross of gSS0,000 and dividing
the remainder by $1.29, one can estimate
ounces per ton silver, **

(6) Without tonnage, the amount ,f gold and
lead cannot be known.One must assume that

the §$325,000 represents silver,then further
‘assume that the ore has the same grade as
earlier high grade production, ie: 93.7
ounceg per ton; with the price of silver
at $0,64 per ounce, tonnage becmes 5,280,
Then by redueing it slightly to 5000, room
is provided for the gold and lead bi-values
as further estimated

** Egtimated grade for the
pre-1900 period, amounts %o
Silver 9347 02/T
Gold 0,24 ®

Lead 5,0%

The same grade has been

- "horrowed? for 1905-14
calculationse

GEOLOGY:
In General:;
According to the Nevada Bureau of Mines in its "Mineral
Resgurces of Nye County”
"Ppiassic limestones and lime shales, probably dolemitie,
are the prineipal host roecks for the ore deposits of the
area, These sediments have been intruded by a granodiorite
Stofk wwesws indicated to be Jmsnciﬁ.
] With reference to the area, Schrader is quoted as folle

ows fop the Lodi Hills uplift:

"Tpiassic limestones were upheaved and intruded by Crete
aceous or Jurassle granocdiorite yry and this intrusion -

probably was responsible for the eralizing solutions
which formed the prineipal lead-silver deposits - « «,"
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The Bulletin further pepoFts:

“"The Illlinois vein system is & northwesterly sone
about 150 feet wide, made up of the Illinois, Welsh
and East veins, all ocourring in limestone and lime
shale , near and east of the zranodiorite contact,.
lamprophyre dikes of andesitic eomposition occur pare
allel and in close proximity to the ore zone. The
veins may be traced for about a mile from the Sand
T Moun% shaft to the White Pine Extensfon adit on the
northwest, Nearly all production has been from the
Illinois and Welsh vedds, which vary from 2 to 15
feet wide and are usually not over 20 feet apart.”

Reference is made to the attached Claim Map which also shows
the regional trend referred to above,

Detail: |
Attached are Structural Plan Maps and Cross Sections, In ~

a sense "interpretive' the only 'liberty' taken has been to consider
the fault possibility. Sueh provides a more reasonable picture, honors
the pronounced polished surfaces with grooving which limit mineral.
igation, and presents our pgnoml belief that movement has been both
pre and ‘poat mineralization,

Zones are called "wveins" (using quotes) for the reason that
it might be possible to relate minoil.liution to some limestone beds,
favored for replacement by a more favorable chemical *make-up® or
superior permeability and por@_};”y.

Time was not aﬁihblé for a comprehensive coverage of stopes,
to estimate widths., Nevads Bureau's Bulletin refers to widths varye
ing from 2 %o 15 feets Others have réported mining widths up to

; 25 foot. Concerning the latter, it 1s believed that such might re-
S pruent jopetitionly faulting. It would appear that the average will

fall someplace between 3 and 7 feet.
H:mralization was not studied. Mined material is dominantly
heavy gossan-type limonite (iron oxide) apparently accompanied by



silver chlorides, conceivably some free gold, and lead in cerrusite.
A Nﬁl!‘onitﬁ (lead molybdate) has been observed at the 450 level, No

sulphides were seen down t5 the 470 level, but such should appear -

at about the water table, near the 750 level,

Illinois wveining is on a regional structure, as showm on

the attached Claim Map,

Colors on maps and sections denote the following, Red for
stoped areas, Purple for the Welsh unit md Lavender for the Ille
inois sygtﬁ.

By using sections, one can measure the dipelength per stoped
areas; this times the feet between sections provides a square areas,
which times 1 provides the oubie feet of volume for one foot of
vein thickness; then with a fastor of 12.5 one cdn get the tons

" per foot of vein thiakneu; from there, the tons per foot divided
into our estimate of high grade material smelted or shipped gives
the average thickness of the high grade zone, This rough and devious
approach ﬁdidttn an average of 2,1 feet.

The fault approsch has a multiple signigicance, It indicates

DAVID Le COUNT EVANS, CONSULTING GEOLOGIST

that on & major line of regional movement, an area, 300 feet in length
‘has been heavily mineralized, There is no reason why other such areas
i might ndt exist. :

| Too, with rofaﬁnu to the lightly marked ‘paullol possibility
shinm as the Oohre Trend similap possibilities might bs & reasonsble

- expectancy.
If veports ean be bali;ved. re: values at depth in the 0ld
Shaft, below the 450 level, mineralization might be expected to at
® | least 1000 feot of depthy




DEVELOPMENT;
The Illinois workings are extensive, as shown on maps and
. gections. We do not list all workings.
' Exospt for the New Shaft and recent connections to the

200 and 450 Levels, workings are in poor shape; however, they are
not irvetrievable, Some $5000 will be required to put the hoisting
apparatus for the New Shaft, back in shape,

SAMPLING;

Five samples were taken on the Adit Leval. Lcostions were

shosen for purposes of testing sones of good thickness, between
acknowledged high-grede veins, The five indicated some value but
none has economic potential, They are listed as follows:

Sample §  width Silver ﬁo Gold in Comuehts

Ton

At 140 8.2 0,02 Between Illinois and
Yelsh veins in crosse
cut at 180 feet fyram
portal,

At.2 12 0.i1 0,01 Same Crosseut {rom
Welsh vein, 12 feet
east.

Ate3 R 5 0.04 0,01 Same Crossout in drift
on structure, cut at
85 feet east of main
Adit Tumnel; in line wi
Qehre trend,

DAVID Lt COUNT EVANS, CONSULTING GEOLOGIST

fa e
N
-

0.53 0,01 East rib of Adit Tunnel,
65 feet MW from 0ld
shaft; between Illinois
vein and Illinois vein
repeated by faulting;
Samn V. :

At

Ate S il 0.68 0.01 Crosseut to east, 80 ¢
: from portal, between
I1linois and Welsh.
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Two samples were cut from the axposure of the Ochre trend
(also shown as Lynch vein) at the Collar of the New Shaft, Values
shown on Heald's maps, amounted to 142 and 123 ounces of silver,
respectively, Samples, it was reported were taken by Lymeh, and did
not mateh bulk samples on dump from the same cut. The distribution of
the two samples suggests two sanples of very narrow width, following
the strike of the hanging wall, Our results are as follows:

sample § ~ width  Silver ig Gold in Cogments
ounces

Ol[ Ton
6 feet,
V-2 5y 0.08 0.01 same face; 6 to
12 feet.

Four samples were taken from the Sand Mound dump, which lies
850 southeust of the New shaft, and on the trend of the Ochre struct.
ure.

A vough survey of the dump indicated 2660 tons of dump mat-
erial divided intos '

Lo 1550 tens of dask grey aetanorphssed linestorie and

shaley limestone; assumed to be from shai't.

2« 774 tons of buff and grayish white, altered limestone

" and some gquartmite, believe to be from drifts, with iron oxide

unit,

3. 318 tous of red iron axides from postulated mineralized

structure,

b 18 tons of light Lrown %o ochre colored iron oxides, also

from structure, and tha last to be dumped.

Results follow on page 1i,

l0=




-1
Sample # Category Toms 08/T Oz/s Corme
. AR Aw
Skimd il 1550 Q.04 0.01 Analyses ingicated
some copper but %
not determined,
She2 #2 77% . 0.25 0,015 l
SMe3 3 318 0.03 0.01
Skt 18 1,09 0.02

Dump tonnages indicate a 400 foot shaft and 437 feet of hore
izontal mrkinﬁa’.“

Bther Samples

Kot shown on maps are & great number of samples taken by
Lyneh and Heald, as well as an older set taken by F.E.Lerchen. 'Iyoy 5
vary from low grade to very high grade.

Sample values in fine lettering, shown on the attached maps
were for the most part taken by lir. Heald, and considered reliable.

The one cheek, taken by the writer at the outerop by the
Sollar of the New shaft, completely disavows the high grade results
by Mr. Lynoh, It is believed that his results reflect a spot sample,

DAVID Le COUNT EVANS, CONSULTING GEOLOGIST

of possibly a few inches on obvious mineralization; as contrasted to
our very realistic six feet of sample width.
Urged is a deserved consideration of My, Heald's underground \

results.
ofr many mcrt‘. mmng the IuinOi.. one, by Mrs Fo He

Lerchen merits consideration. Lerchen, & mining engineer, writes well

and his approach is amalytical, He had, atione time negotiated a

lease and option on the property, from Dr. Burt. A long sample lis} ,

since it might have been promotional, is not listed herein; but of
possible value is his analysis on stope fills, or ‘gob®, The sample was

t, represent the 5000 tons of gob he had estimated in his reserves.
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Tn September 1921 lerchen drew 200 tons of stope £ill from r
v auf(/:;lt"

‘ througout the mine; coarse o l_'r; that were obviously hig, grede

were sorted out, The lower grade stope fill was 'quartered! down %o

5 tons; the 50 tons were crushed and reduced to pulp before cutting

/',

F the final sample for analysis; Sample returns were as follows:

" Gold 0.2375 ounces per ton
Silver 1‘713;31 ounces per ton
Load 1.50 pey ecent,

Lerchen made shipments to the U.S. Smelting and Refining
smelter at lMidvale, Uta.h in December 1921 and Mareh 1922, Sueh were
paid for, he reports, on the following basis:

Lot # Os/Tiu 0s/TAg  £Pb £Zn

. 1 0.8275 101,95 10,10 12,40
2 0.8700 80,40 9,60 10,40
B 10,8550 91,80 9.45 10.15

ORE RESERVES:

DAVID Le COUNT EVANS, CONSULTING GEOLOGIST

Me., C. V. Heald's notes and calculations, simmarising

results fr = his survey of workings end stopes are listed on

page 13,
Tonnages are from Mr, Heald's work and are eonsidered

acceptable.

Values, affixed in perallel columns are astimates by
the writer, and in view of the conjecture involved, may be
suspect.

Reference is made to the explanatory notes which follow

the tabulation,
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Qre Reserves 4
; |
Categories Tons/Category Total Possible Content
' Tons 08/T 4g 0s/T Au &Pb
Stope Fills
Positive 4,170
Possible 1,390
All 5,660 7.31 0,035 1.45
Ore in z&ce
" Positive 50980
Possible | 8,980
_ (2)
A1l 14,960 46,00 0,12 2.5
Grand Total 20,620 58.00 © 0,09  1.85

(1) Healds notes of 1966 refer to $30 ore

and its treatment. The figure used in his
‘pro-formal with 1966 metal prices indicates
f£ill content of 18,9 ounces of silver,

0,035 ounces gold and 1.45f lead. Lerchen's
estimate above amounts to 17.31 ounees silver,
0.25 ounces gold and 1357 lead, Our figure under
resevves represents the lowest figure for the
two reports,

(2)(2) Coneerning our estimate for total produ
ion, on pages 5 and 6, note the values, ie:
93,7 ounces silver, 0.25 ounces gold and

5% lead. These are valueswhen the best of Illw
4nois ores were being mined, Except for a few
pillars, it is ineconceivable that miners of
that period left any true highegrade, For pur-
poses of estimate, the above values have been
reduced by 50%.

Gross value for these indicated 20,620 tons of reserve on
J,ne 1973 mavkets®, is $117.42 per ton, or § 2, 421, 200,
*  Silver  $2.85/0z $100,70

Gold $120,00/02 10.80
Lead 16¢/1b. 5.92 I

$117.42 [




DAVID L COUNT EVANS, CONSULTING GEOLOGIST

PROFIT OR LOSS

Choices:

Interested parties would be faced with a series of
choices, namely:

1. To further check the reserve picture and then
1imit interest to the mining of reserves, with mined tonne
ages shipped directly to smelter.

2- To :urther cheek reserves, ship the higher grade
ores in place to the smelter, while treating the lower grade
stope fills in the company's mill at Gabbs, and then shipping
eoncentrates to smelter,

3. To proceed with either of the programs above, and,
while operating, proceed with a new exploration and development
program, to assure a longer-lived operation.

Factors:

Critical factors are as follows:

1. a reserve possibility, totalling 20,620 tons, with
indicated gross value of $2,421,000, Assuming that combined
production of ores to smelter and 36 tons of fill, to mill,

(while it lasts) would provide 50 tons per day, the reserve
would be good for eleven months of lifes

2« temms, requested by owners of
(a) & $30,000 payment at start; then $25,000

per year or 10% of net smelter returns (whiche
ever is the greater) for the first five years;
to be reduced to 5% on NSR for the rest of the

1life of the operationg
(b) $75,000 for the Gabbs mill (which is in need

of improvement) on the bagis of $15,000 cash, and /
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then $12,000 per year. The mill might handle
‘ 36 tons per day;

(e¢) smelting services remain at either Tacoma,
Washington or El1 Paso, Texasj Selby, California

and Toelle, Uiah. are now inactive;

(d) rehabilitation of property, including shaft,

before active mining, and some initial checking
by diamond drill and perhaps drifting; as well,as,
additional study,

Choice #1:

Shipping all tonnage difectly

Estimated costs are as follows:

Lnitill " $ 45' 000

Rehabilitation $15,000
and cheeking

Initial payment 30,000
mine

Mining 355,800

5660 T fi11 @ 56,600
$10 per ton

14,960 T 4n 299,200
place @ $20/T

“ Smelting Charges 1, 546,200
20,620 tons

DAVID Le COUNT EVANS, CONSULTING GEOLOGIST

Transport & $20
( Smelting © $55

Rough Total $ 1,947,000

A triel profit and loss estimate follows on page 16;




DAVID Le COUNT EVANS, CONSULTING GEOLOGIST

|
|
|

For Choice #1, indicated isnthe following:

Gross value of reserve $ 2,421,200

Less payment 30,000 45,000
cheeking 15,000

Balance 2,376,200

Less mining costs 355,800

Balance 1,920,400

Less smelting & Tyansport 1, 46,200
Balance 374,200

Less royalties of 10% on 83,200
net smelter returns

icat ssible profit $ 291,000

Choice tz

Milling of low grade fills; shipment
of high grade and concentrates to smelter;

Estimated costs are as follows:

Initial $ 60,000
Rehabilitation § 15,000
Mine payment 30,000
Mill payment 15,000
Mining 355,800
Smelting 1,164,450

14,860 tons ore
tons concentrates

Rought Total 1,619,850

From the above , a profit or loss analysis, follows

on page 17

=16
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——__—__—____—-——————————————_‘I__—_________________—___—__————

Choice #2: Profit or Loss analysis:
Gross value of Reserve $ 2,360,000

adjusted because of 20%
loss in milling

Less initial costs 60,000
Balance 2,300,000
Less mining costs 355,800
Balance 1,944,200
Less willing eosts and 63,600
monthly payments
milling 39,600
paymeat 24,000
Balance 1,880,000
Less Spelting - 1,164,450
15,526 fons
Balance 715,550
Less Royalties 115,550
Indicated Possible Profit $ 600,000

Choice f:}

In view of the writer's reactions, listed under Recapitulation,
Conclusions and Recormendations, Choice #3 is not developed, except
to say that

(1) an initial program, to try out the property's

further possibilites, involving about 7000 feet of

diamond drilling would add $100,000 to the totals

precented above,

(2) In the event drilling had any promising intercepts,

crossoutting and drifting would add to the program at

the gate Of $50 per foot, —




DAVID Le COUNT EVANS, CONSULTING GEOLOGIST

RE ON.
Both Choices 1 and 2 indicate a margin of profit,
However, with this reports figures reflecting a ser~ -
ies of estimates and much sonjecture, we consider the $600,000
of Choice #2 too small to justify the very evident risk involved:
One must bear in mind that the figure ineludes no charge
for refurbishing and adding to the mill; nor is there any assure
ance ﬁgaﬁiu the workability of the flow sheet or a recovery
approaghing even the 80% which owners have in mind,
The loss of western Smelting capacity, too, eould have
a very serious effect on the soundness of the above estimates,
Finallg, a 33,000 ton reserve target (new reserves to
be develop ed by an exploratory program) remains a small one,
The time that has gone into this study attests to the
genuine interest we have had in the property's possibilitiess
but, despite the detail and final efforts to get some sort of
an evaluation on economic ppssibilities, the property and proge

' ram cannot be recommendedy

S gl

b RS g

¥ 5 A S
David "LeCount Evans

June 28, 1973
Reno, Nevada,

«18e




K. C. " Buck " HEALD
P.0. Box 17325
Fort Worth, Texas 76102

July 7, 1973

Mr. David L. Evans
1700 Royal Drive
Reno, Nevada 89503

Dear Dave:

Enclosed are your maps with additional assay data and some
comments. In addition there is a tabulation of assays of some of
the drill holes which we saw at different levels and a tabulation of
assavs of material that should have come from an area worked above
the 465-470!' level.

I apologize for taking such a long time to report back to
you and can explain the delay on the basis of several interrutpions
over which I had no control, a study of field notes to try to pin
down locations, and a study of files which had not been in my possession
and which included numerous assays taken after my previous tabulation.

Several assays which might be of interest although values are
limited include the following:

Channel cut of lower Sand Mound drift - assayed by Gates 10-28-64
sampled by George Dasher

Au - 0.03 Ag - 1.93
Surface sample along drainage at north end of Illinois claim

East area Au - 0,03 Ag - 0.41 Pb - 0.21% Sampled by KCH
Central area Au - trace Ag - 0.08 Pb - 0.24% Assayed by B rker

The history or timetable of the new work that was performed
can be followed to some extent by the dates of assay work. The new
shaft was started in January 1965. Apparently the new shaft and the
drifts and connection to the old workings were not completed until late
1965 or early in 1966. Some work was performed in an attempt to
develop shipping ore on the 200-Foot Level and the mill was purchased
and rehabilitated. While the mill was being worked on I believe
mining operations were more or less shut-down. Sometime in the spring
or possibly in May 1966 there was a slight investigation of obtaining
a government exploration contract. However, one of the partners at
that time balked at the idea and no further investigation was made.

It was at this time that the previous summary of assays was compiled.
Some of the data was apparently obtained from the files of Jim Lynch
because that data has not been found in the files in Fort Worth.

Because of good values in one area of the 450-Foot Level and
the probability of no mining above the area in gquestion it was decilded




David L. Evans 2. July 7, 1973

to deepen the shaft and connect with the 450-Foot Level. This work

was completed in about January 1967. Following the connection there

was some exploration performed and finally a raise cut to the area of

mineralization and a stope started. The s8ill of this stope was

%ctually established about ten to fifteen feet above the 450-Foot
evel.

Sometime about or shortly after stoping operations were
initiated the back gave way above an adjacent empty stope and the
empty stope was filled both with the broken material from the back

and with gob from an overlying stope. A connection was cut from
the 465-470-Foot Level to the old stope and some of this gob was
taken and milled. This work was performed to test and operate

the mill. In addition there was a problem with the ground in the
new stope area and the inexperience of miners who were available to
work in that area. The mill was operated at least periodically
during June, July, August, and September 1967. I have no idea

the volumes of ore from the new stope or gob from the old stope that
were processed. However, based on a general memory of observations
of the new stope area I would assume that no more than 500 tons, if
that much, of new stope ore was run.

I believe that operations in the area of the new stope were
shut-down because of an inability to obtain competent personnel to

do the mining. For a short time a small area south of the new stope
area and above an open water course area on the 465-470-Foot Level
was investigated and worked by several men on a lease basis. All

operations in the mine were shut-down at the end of 1967 or the
begining of 1968.

I presume that by now you have obtained the assays of the
samples which you obtained. I doubt that you found much to encourage
you in the results of those assays. I rather suspect that the
pillars between the veins would either have no value or too low a
value to justify operations, at least in the area of the old stopes.

I would be pleased though if I were wrong, and very surprised.

One point I would like to mention and that is the relatively
high gold values that were shown on many of the assays of material I
have to assume was taken from the stope area above the 465-470-Foot Leel.
Similarly the silver values although respectable were not nearly as
high as those obtained around the 200-Foot Level.

Thanks again for your courtesy and hospitality while I was
in Nevada. I certainly enjoyed the evening spent with you and your
wife. Best of luck on your other projects with the added hope that
you can come up with some ideas on the Illinois Mine.

Sincerely, éz§7 , //// i
/&!%/J(; 77
G-

K. " Buck " Heald




Assays of samples assumed to have been obtained from stope area

developed from the U465-470-foot level

Abbott Hanks and Gates 5-8-67 Gold Silver Lead
A &H stockpile 0.42 20.00 2.65%
Gates " o441 el
A &H Car samples o024, 38515 2.35%
Gates . 0.26 26.49 ;

A & H ore 0.18 16.40 7.90%
Gates ¢ 0.18 30.56
Abbott Hanks 6-5-67
stope sample 0. 800 3100 18.09%
Abbott Hanks 6-14-67
chute sample 0,38 1,88 2.52%
hanging wall sample 1.16  6.60 4.21%
Colorado Analysical Lab . 1. 70%%5.60 0.43%
Jones - Reno Nevada assayer 6-17 and 6-23-67
40-ton chute R0 172 9.,4%
slab sample QAE 9.1 3.5%
slab recheck 0.80 29.4 3.0%
50-ton stope 0.50 T 3.3%
stock pile 1.24  28.2 9.5%
Jones 7-15-67
21 footwall sample 0.04 1.0 1.6%
18" hanging wall 0.94 10.1 1.9%
4t south face 0.35 5.6 1.1%
66" north face 0.91 22.3 2.0%
Jones 7-28=67
north hanging wall 0.01 2.8 0.5%
north face p 0.28 9.1 2.3%
south face 40" 0.43. H.0 3.4%
Jones 7-21-67
new stope ore Q.06+ 337 0.5%
Jones Q=17567
stope raise 038 W3 0.4%
south veln OB 94 5.1%
Hanging wall 124386 4, 6%
footwall 0.60 133.2 1.8%
Jones 9-30-67
New Raise 038 16,0 1.4%
Jones 10-13-67
ore pile 0.26 5.3 3.0%
north hanging wall 0.53 6.9 4 €%
gouge 02 . 2 %0 0.4%
footwall 0.02 1.4 0.5%
hanging wall 0.12 . :5%E5 2.5%
Jones 12-8-67 Ramsey area above watercourse
ore pile Q.27 Bl 2.6%
stock pile 0.12 5.5 1.4%
low grade pile 0.50 9.9 5.0%
face 0. 2% a8 U 2.1%

Zinc
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Assays of material obtained from some drill holes

Adit Level I assume

Gates 1eiety (K 10-7-66
gold silver lead
4_E 0-8! 0.01 0.39 0.12%
9-161 0.01 0.16 0.12%
16-241 trace 0.03 0.07%
24321 trace nil 0.05%
5-E 0-81 trace nil 0.15%
8-16" 0.005 O# e 0.15%
16-241 trace 0.23 0.17%
6-E 0-81 trace 0.05 0.12%
8-161 trace 0.12 0.12%
16-28" trace 0.29 0.12%

200-foot level -
Gates 2.10-66 Around and to the east of the shaft ( new shaft )

2-10" trace 0105
10-20! trace gl
20-30! 0.005 0537
2-10" trace 0.02
10-20! trace nil
20-30! 0.005 0.04
2-10" trace 0303
10-201L trace O
20-30! trace 0.09
Gates 3-5-66 Holes in drift extending to southeast from shaft drift
1-SW 2-101 trace 0.02
10-20"! trace 0.07
20-30! trace 0.14
4L_SE 2-10? trace nil
10-20"! trace nil
20-30" trace 0.09
5-SE 2-10" trace 0.10
10-20" 0.005 0.18
20-30" 0.005 0.08
1-SE 2-10" trace 0,03
10-20! trace 0.0T
20-30! trace 0.09



July 12, 1973

Mr. Harold Biaggini,
PoOom 161.
Cayucos, California 92430,

Deayr Harold:

I enclose & eopy of a letter, received yestere
day from Buck Heald of Fort Worth. It is self-explanat.

ory.

)u:s. referred to, contain a wealth of additione

al assay information, All has been added to my base maps, = =
which accompanied the June 28th anslysis. With reference to
this enclosed set, for easier reference new values are pree
coeded w "7-11073" and underlined in red,

It will be obvious that values, filling geps, are
very low, supporting originally-presented eonclusions and
recommendations. In fact, values for stope fills, or ‘gob?,

‘@re o low that they would have a further negative effect

~ on the 5660 tons which I have carried as "stope-fill" me.
derves on page 13, The 17.3 ounce estimate for silver would
be redused to less than 10,0 ounces.

With reference to CLAIM MAP, too, note that a sample
reported for the lower Sand Mound drift is in the same 'hall.
park? as our one sample of brown cxide on the dump,

Until this material arrived it was deemed wisze to not
gontaet the bank or Buek,

Itmumcppmwiutoupﬁutohothau&ot
any further interest., Do I have your OK to write both
les to this effect? Or would you prefer to do it yourself?

Regarding Buck, I have appreciated the time he has
taken to satisfy our request for more data. I also feel that
he honestly believes in the property. We, of course do not agree.

Would you be against my providing hin with a set of
level maps and sections. This does not suigost a eopy pof
the report. I consider him an excellent contast end one of
these days he might come up with ideas, eksewhere.



In any final letter I would limit remarks to

(1) the original reserve is depleted
and remaining tonnages are too small and
of questionable values

(2) +to explore for a similay reserve would
be seaking a similar ocourrence;

(3) even, if successful, such would not
meet _Bmu Vista needs.

Let me have your reactions at your earliest cone
venience, by letter or phone, so that I
conelusione

Devid LeCount Evans
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July 12, 1973

M’c Hlﬂl o R L
m W'
P.O.Bot 17325, - i
Fort Mh Tess 76102,

Ihawbemwrymu.dmm vigdlt with us
in Reno, and especislly, un mot dropping you & line from
Fallen Leaf lLake, after your extremely thmxxbml letter
to my good wife, We had both intended to do umuldu
mhttornthu.hxtlbomo»hsy those nine days

‘that nothin was sccomplished except mush casting and no fish,

much food and drink, and & lot of sleep,

~ m:uwmutcmlmut tor which arrived
yesterday, and write prontc forthank qnu or u much effort.

It is very complets, and I am a little as otm.lftoo
muwmmmtmwmm it, I W—
ferred all of it to & new set of maps I x-ked nd.nt
‘%he Illincis, and & copy of all has gone on to Haro :I.dt«hv

final answar 8 ould be fortheouing %o you snd your Fort Werth

Bank associates, within the week.

Thinking that you might like to have & set of maps and
the sections, I have asked for permission to release them fopr
yo'::-hmruu If the answer is *No’, I feel that you will bear
with me, ]

'A:mtmwlhﬁmmmmimucuutom
mopossibmuu. which had to be discarded after going thn

the property. The final maps have their feet on the ground, and

sumerige that which we sew, much that we mapped, a2nd much
from your studies, for those aress we did not get into,

Under separate cover, I am sending today the material
you lokhllyphud at my disposal; with one exception, to wib:

M#Gmmwtn. deseribed as

e "large Pyaje-Relationshipe«Illinois
¢ to Oghre Shaft area"“.

‘mdmhnmtom*mmﬁhtu i
it wvas put baek into them; if not, then somewher ocreml
this house I will find it; but rether than delay matters I am

‘uuun(. as listed on th. next sheet, seven items:
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# Geologieal Report, Illinois Mine
by Heald and Heald; May 1966; in
brwon report folder;

#2 Myscellaneous Studies in White Report
Ring binder; Illinois Mine; 1972

#3 USGS Map MF 52

# Illinois H;nt work sheets in Red ring binder.

#5 Large 100 scale plat and section of Paténted Claims;
Illineis M.no area.

#6 USGS Geologieal Map; Paredise Peak Quadvengle;

Map GQ 250

Xerox copy of Nevada Buresu of Mine's, ‘Geology
and M neral Resources of Portion of Nye County?s

Large plat mentioned above; not ineluded but will
comé at later date,

Kitty joins me in the very Ms she likes you, for
some damned veason; one good re&son is that im all of the time

she has weleomed my friends to her fireside, yours has beenm

the letter of apprecition sent direstly to her. I might
.«ﬁ?mmmum Charles Bohre.

Will be in toush ﬁﬁ. azain, .hﬂ'm




mlth a!’ mumx be provided, W\ﬂd nave | field

DAVID LE COUNT EVANS
 CONSULTING GEOLOGIST

1700 ROYAL DRIVE
TELEPHONE (702) 747-4101 :
RENO, NEVADA 89503 . 3

e r x & %

wzs. 197: i g e

w.mmnm.uummt.

- Trust

Fort mx National Bank,
rm vorth, Texas.

Dear v, smsnm'

At laag last, I mto to min thlﬁ & decision
Bas boen reached to procesd no m-m with ke Illinoia

.M possibility,

In & letter to Mp, MKu.d. o:thhmrhu.
outlined,

our reasons ave

you and lMve. Alan Roberis, umtauwty
minat‘umm mdtahmnm&uithm '

£g

WMI. mmm Buck?®s end the

|

des the more difficult,

W&umazmma. P '

| Haturelly, we are dsapseinted tist metters worked
xum.mmtnmmtmnnhmmw

With best regerds, I am,

waw



CONSULTING GEOLOGIST
1700 ROYAL DRIVE
TELEPHONE (702) 747-4101

RENO, NEVADA 89503

4 ‘)
DAVID LE COUNT EVANS

Sy BOLomy el T

Mr, Ko C, Mg JI’..
Consulting Geologist,
PeD.Box 17325,

Port “orth, Texas 76102,

Dear Buck:
In accordance with my recent letter of July 12,
this line almost conforms to the "week" I was shooting

for in my ammph. Matters have been delayed
because of seve days in the field,

I bave discuesed the situation with Harold and
we conour that there can be no further interest in oone
tinuing with the Illineis Mine, The deecision is based on
oongiderable thought and is negative for the following
reasons: :

(1) the original reserve, as we all know,

is depleted and remaining tonnages ( & combe
ination of stopefills, pillars and some
projections) are too small, with a grade which
must remain enignatic; 4

(2) to explore for a similar reserve, would be
sesking a like, small occurrence;

(3) even, if successful, such would not meet
Buena Vista's mining needs,

: Imm;a‘htﬁtmmummtmmu
to Mr. Dana Sullivan of e Port Werth National Bank, ade
vieins him of this decision,

No line can be complete without expressing deep
appreeiation for the vast amount of material, all well done,
which was placed at my disposal, The completeness of your
work is outstanding and a refl®ction of your own very legite
imate feelings regarding the property. It is, thersfore, the
more difficult to express my own negative reactions,

For whatever use they may be to you, Harold and I
send the attached set of plan maps and cross sections. They
 ghow & systematisc wvein arrangement whiech appears undeniable,

and sumarige for your files all samples, ‘



e R

. the assosdation with you, on

 this study, & resl divid nd, and sincerely hope that thers

mmmmmmuutormmwm.

imn%mmuroup wm. hojoia:uintb'vm

|




July 23, 1973

Mr. We P, Craven,
Mining Engineer,

Fallen Leaf Lodge,
Fallen Leaf Post Office,
California 95176,

Dear Bill:

The enclosures are for your files and brings
you up to date, Such was withheld until I had word
this morning from Harold Biaggini that he was in accord

with evcry‘bhing.

You might pass the word along to Bob Cottom and
tell nim that I Ycame back on my shield?; my father always
told me, with his classical training’ to "come back dth
your shield or on it “,

Kitty after writing Barbara had to go down to the
Sunnyvale area to be with Cathie who is still having a rugged
time. She left on the 18th, and I hope will return sometime
this week., I have at hand the dimensions for Frega's muzzle,
but since Kitty and done all of the investigating, will have
to let it ride until she returns,

Also appreciate the $5 being placed as an advance for
September; we certainly hope to make it then. In view of the
sudden need to go to Sunnyvale, she and I were probably correct
in our reasoning re: August.

Spent most of last week in Tonopah looking at a 'stinker’
35 miles northeast of there. A new client whom I thought well
of, who seems to be the usual *sitting duck' for some unscrupous

; (and I mean it). Hw people get taken is beyond me but
they d> it every day.

Hope that all is continuing so well with your summer

season; your success is bringing me great joy and by 'your!
I am including Barbara, Give her my love.

Sincere n.

arey
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Intermediate workings at approximately 175' - between 150' and 200' levels.....
Limited access on the level include a flat lying stope area north of the shaft reached from a winze from the Adit Level
and includes a small ireegular drift to the southeast from the shaft which overlies a xkmuex filled stope below
and underlies a pillar above and ends at an open stope at its south end.seees

A

”Y\ 4 _ / |

/

//

/ pa / e

o : -
/ ot
flat stopo----- . voes inze from Adit Level ////

d stopo underlied this area... ///////l’
m\

/

northeast-southwest slick dipping to ./... see g '
southeast at northwest end 7 +ses0pen stope extends from adlt with a southwest dip and extends to a
sample slick - g = 0,06, s = 26,61 //” point about 15' or 10' above the 200' level.,...Samples taken from

Two pillar samples -
0.03 g, 12,40 s west rib and O, 01 g2, 5.08 ﬁ/;:gt//
/.................‘. LB

southeast face

bottom area of this op stope

33 LooRse

o
L]

029
0002 Lo L".Ll‘_s S sesveves AU 008 \ : /// e B g
. ‘ S \\\sc i e oy
. - AQ - W9
4 ‘ pq 470 Pb. .8
Area developed with an, 1nclinod ruming stop@ssssssee zﬁ

and with a connecting chute to 150- level AT NG ot seseeesWlesss0ld drift in which 1888 paper found entrance from
and developed from 200' level.... Aq-5391 @137 sessessessssencssselinze from adit level winze
Pb 995% 8329 '\ )

=a

éz iS(Q(:)(:X:1é¢Z} "; H 1




150

=)

150! Level - Area immediately north of shaft blocked by
cribbing with stope extending 20' to 30' and
area beyond marked by winze from Adit Level
and wandering inclined 3' to 4' high drift and
several small flat stopes or rooms - Ladder
from Adit at winze is revereed indicating used
as a skid - in 1964 a windlass set up still in Adit...

semi-filled crawl deift g = 0.02, s = 1,28, P = 0,10%
observable at end,.. g = 0,01, s = 4,43, Bb = 0,16%
G
///

ok

XN

.e ..;-‘._‘..f rom back above small circular underhand stope now
3 w \. removed - g = 0,01, s = 1,47 below good ore...

f\‘;-_ ?é"‘fq drill hole gpder old small stope
g = 0,07, 8 = 5,76

{mplos from face qf stope=drift....

S—

Aw 008 ~008 " P& 2,48 —ma-for 0.58 ¢ sample...
Aq 2332 3180 - 0 |




200" level.,....with new workings off the new shaft at a slightly higher level thah the old workings and an
inadequate connection between the two :

. 002 /
. 2.61 ' 5

';..ﬂaaﬂt&é.......ﬁmall pocket stope with no cri g about 10' above level,...
Aq 24 -

Po 4.52% :
K.. sesgeny noc-ooooocoa-utwo Samples

rom this area - g = trace, s - 6,14, Pb = 0,12%

/ /
/ g =E}r£ce, s =174, Pb = 0.10%
open stope above with '
stulls no cribbing,..........-...o * n /
floor feels loose as though stoped P
below

F ,
«fffy..fiquijf...drift blocked with fill,..workings E;ken from old print

see intermediate forkings for details on samples

18.35% Pb
\ oooodt-onch%'oos g s O.OLI’ S

s P o/o\sio.-n.aooOoOOS e 0 29 ]
Nz trace g, 0,05 s

——— P | LA a0l g0q C / - K

trace e 003{4' 39./.0..'o--oooﬁqtlo.;?)oo?'::cyz Eeeston » 0.51 i
‘trace g, 0,09 s/ 115! to 125' from shaft -
* ta’-ooOoOOS Ee
a8 0403 s.e

&

S

Ly .

T \

-

.'/ ,/'

0.005 g, 0,11 s @ 277! fr shaf::;}’i;;;ti...160-166'- 0.005 g, nil s

trace B Bll 8 S vsenssa o
? . face - trace g, nil s, , )
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A broad stope filled to fiear the top and depth unknown....Material appears to be
j?(\ fine gossanish feavy iron material...sgs...Stope area is reached by a wandering
/ inclined crawl size x raise....Raises question as to if the stope area does
/ extend down and if so where its outlet may be,...No timber,..,,...
':::::..........indicgted point where an inclined raise or stope raise or some workings may

R k0 \ extend upward =~ narrow hole with F running material beyond,,
.' 5 \ / / / ,1/

\Q§%1 face sample 7 /////

/ /
/

' &\
Small stope 15' x 15x;\9\\\\
W s

\

A

“”"Aggib e e’ sssssCribbed raise floored at 300' Zével and extending 65' to the tgp of
o B8 e & IS 1 fill in a large stope....S5tope filled from north face to a int about
Winze from 300' Tevelecsss® 40' to the south where stope fill slopes steeply indicatine partial
< e " withdrawal ibbed doub ' winze
.0.02 ; No.o8 ~_ withdrawals.... cribbed doubgg faise or winze
2‘{3‘.%.90 | O A% 1o east rib sariple at back.... xtends downward at th

the point the stope

erosscut blocked mmx
u ocke i1l slopes downward

' »
to west by go‘v...."..... o/'/'

/

e 9 e 0k b !'ab-{?_":0.0l . Seee
go € & 0007: 012 Seses

sYessssoSputh end of stope not visible and"not accessible - some
indications of entries to @hé/east and possibly pillars

\ \\\§'" « to the south .,s7ss...

~

iR

Drift blocked at this point - ma& or \\\
may not connect with stope... \\\

Point from which shaft diggings extedd ‘s,
relatively straight or/and on strike
downward,,.Shaft above this point crooked,% >

20060 20000 S o0 P o ®
.
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. broken draw points along ho>\...\\....... i \ &
2 'noo 0.09 g. 5021 Sesssse

\ \ \ \.Ag'..."(\f:i t more or less Bob blocked with just er

\m pen,inclined raise possibly to connec

ooe
o this ppint cribbing extending about 15\ do {....:m ica d entry or drift to south a
Y £r ' '

0
\ B
\ .
| L4
\ Ll
{ .

.

drﬂ?t blockod\t this nt or wallcd up - may or may not

e | \ “

This level was cut from shaft workings after the upper sha.i‘\t had boYh lost and 0
recovered...,Extend of workings to north and south unknown....
Baseds on the crib workings immediately bélow the level and mentioned above this

=

ith stope above,..

his point but blocked

extend to south

level was probably cut to intomsoct older workings and large stope supposedly

developed by Welshessss

When the empty stope below the area of the cribbing was filled by breaking down the back below
the cribbing and filling with old stope material this level was left more or less as

inaccessbble to any workings...
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1".-s0'

.03, s = 3.61 chanfiel across face
esXesoessl = 0002, S 2.29 - grab s..'mplﬁ 0,
ochriesh /or limonitic area...

gobess

“gob from underhané/ipzﬁ/- Au 0,18, Ag 1,80, Pb 1,78%

also - Au 0.42, Ag 6.67, Pb 1,78%... 4&u 0,24, Ag 10,20, Pb 4,65%

< Aa 0.095 /////
.O. =

under hand ﬁ‘,‘%‘a 2 - €34
b. 4,—?2,% /\4/ ] //
/ /
pillar s‘mp%ggggﬁ? /%)Qj:;;{fj;. .presumdﬁi& from here - Au 0,02 Ag 1.9% G
+ Pb 3., \‘-": / { Au OOOO5| Ag 3 79
~ ~ Au 0.015, Ag-2.36
~ 2 0.005, Ag 0469, and Au 0.02, Ag 4.42,. from 11 stope area and

> .
e pillar

A N  sesesesdpsessgol from this stope dfter\b;ck/eived‘and gob from above
shaft - vertical h’)’ﬁ\&/ 3\ ;.j‘;)?,‘{f Pb [1,90% brought in Au 0.06, Ag 9.h4 Pb 2,13%

ro

Three drill holes to northwest from shaft area: \ t 5 “&‘?‘.’\y‘.?o + Pb 0.87% / K Belieche 932530 lézg%
with hole near hanging wall having an /{ 7 k ® - et
average value of $ 9.37 for its 20 feetl, \ o oI Ssou oy

value based on gold at $ 35.00 and Cﬁ/ \ Pb .55% )

silver at $ 102900 \ ooooo:‘kooooooocooo sesed ralse ore chute from the undei'.lyj.ng

465! level omes up through this area of
the drift with stoping starting 10' to 15!
above the back of this drift....

-4

5 Oj"’ N Lau .0-03 OO
& ! 5 0.83

b

_#_ Originally a large more or less circulgr open stope was present...During work adjacent to the
stope area the back of the stope came in and gob from above filled the stope.....
It supposedly was in this stope area that a slab came in during the 1930's which
resulted in a 300 ton shipment which grossed $ 60,000se0s0sss0
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